1©2019 Integrated Device Technology, Inc. January 21, 2019
Introduction
This evaluation board is designed to help the customer evaluate the 9FGV1006 and 9FGV1008 devices. When the board is connected to
a PC running IDT Timing Commander™ Software through USB, the device can be configured and programmed to generate different
combinations of frequencies. This evaluation board is designed for differential outputs. It can not be used for single-ended outputs.
Board Overview
Use Figure 1 and Table 1 to identify: power supply jacks, USB connector, input and output frequency SMA connectors.
Figure 1.  Evaluation Board Overview

9FGV1006 / 9FGV1008 PhiClock™ PCIe Evaluation Board User Guide
Ordering Information
Revision History
Orderable Part Number Description
EVK9FGV1006 Evaluation board with all differential outputs AC coupled.
EVK9FGV1006Q5 Evaluation board with all differential outputs AC coupled, internal 50MHz crystal.
EVK9FGV1008 Evaluation board with all differential outputs AC coupled.
EVK9FGV1008Q5 Evaluation board with all differential outputs AC coupled, internal 50MHz crystal.
Revision Date Description of Change
January 21, 2019 Updated user guide to include both 9FGV1006 and 9FGV1008.
May 17, 2018 Updated evaluation board schematics.
February 28, 2018 Updated numbering and labeling in Evaluation Board Pins and Functions table and Evaluation Board